
DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER-2015 

FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 

 

 
Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 

Tender/ 

Enquiry 

Date of 

Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 

bidding 

(Single/ 

Two bid 

System) 

Last date of 

receipt of 

tender 

No. of 

Tenders 

Received 

Nos. & Names of 

parties qualified 

after Technical 

Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names of 

parties not 

qualified after 

Technical  

Evaluation 

 

Whether 

Contract 

awarded to 

lowest 

tenderer/L1 

Contract No. 

& Date 

 

Name of 

Contractor  

 

Value of contract 

(Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 

Date of 

completion 

of contract 

 

CDI6385P15 Hiring of services for 

checking of gas wells and 

documentation as per oil 

mines regulation, 1984 

(omr ,1984) requirement 

in production gas mines 

of OIL, Assam 

Press 27.02.2015 Two Bid 

system 

21.04.2015 2 2(Two) 

i) M/s Metal 

Works 

ii) M/s Dhillon 

Engineering Works 

None Yes 6109402 

dtd. 

03.11.2015 

M/s Metal 

Works 

 

44,42,500.00 

exclusive of 

service Tax 

2 years 

CDI7308P16 Maintenance Services of 

Seismic Camps during 

Seismic Survey operation 

for 2D & 3D seismic data 

in Normal areas/LD areas 

lying north/south of river 

Brahmaputra in Assam & 

Arunachal Pradesh for a 

period of 03 (three) years. 

 

Press 29.05.2015 Two Bid 

system 

21.07.2015 6 3(Three) 

I) M/s Ajit 

Enterprise 

ii) M/s B K 

Hazarika 

iii) M/s Hazarika 

Enterprise 

3(Three) 

i)M/s Ratneswar 

Hazarika   

ii) M/s J K 

Construction & 

Co 

iii) M/s 

Rajlakshmee 

Construction 

Yes 610943716 

dtd. 

16.11.2015 

M/s Hazarika 

enterprise 

 

20,15,622.80 
exclusive of 

service Tax 

3 years 

CDI8749L16 AMC of Caterpillar Gas 

Engine, Model : G 3516 : 

07 units 

Limited N/A Single Bid 29.10.2015 1 1(One) 

M/s Tractors India 

Pvt. Ltd. 

None Yes 6109468 dtd. 

23.11.2015 

M/s Tractors India 

Pvt. Ltd. 
 

12,46,760.00 
exclusive of 

service Tax 

2 years 

DCO8839L16 Design, fabrication, 

installation & 

maintenance of an 

exhibition stall of 6 mtr x 

3 mtr area for oil India ltd 

at jaipur exhibition & 

convention centre, 

Rajasthan for SPG 

conference to be held 

during 4-6 December, 

2015 

Limited N/A Single Bid 29.10.2015 2 2(Two) 

I) M/s Triveni Arts 
ii) M/s Exclusive 

Advertising Pvt. Ltd 

None Yes 6109436 dtd. 

13.11.2015 

M/s Triveni Arts 

 
 4,80,000.00 
exclusive of 

service Tax 

30 Days 



CDI8506P16 Maintenance and 

upkeepment of different 

production installations 

for a period of 02 (two) 

years with a provision for 

extension by another 01 

(one) year. 

 

Press 11.09.2015 Two Bid 13.10.2015 2 (Two) 2(Two) 

i) M Dutta & Co 

ii)Pradip Konwar & 

Co 

None Yes 6109494 dtd. 

28.11.2015 

M/s. M Dutta & 

Co 

 

16,82,762.00 
exclusive of 

service Tax 

2 Years 

CDI7201P16 Protective painting of 

process equipment, 

pipings, storage vessels, 

structures, etc. of LPG 

recovery and filling plant 

Press 22.05.2015 TWO BID 07.07.2015 3 (Three) 2 (Two) 

a. M/s Arudra 

Engineers Private 

Limited 

b. M/s Technocrats 

1 (One) 

a. M/s Borthakur 

& Co. 

Yes 6109435 dtd. 

13.11.2015 

M/s Technocrats 31,11,932.00 

(exclusive of 

Service Tax) 

1 (One) year 

from the date 

of issue of 

Work Order 

CDI8394P16 Hiring of services for 

operation & maintenance 

of OIL's 2(two) nos. 

Drilling rigs for a period 

of 2 years with a 

provision for extension of 

1 year. 

Press 08.09.2015 TWO BID 08.10.2015 3 (Three) 2 (Two) 

a. Jaybee Energy 

Pvt. Ltd. 

b. Marcantile 

Associates 

1 (One) 

a. Vishal 

Enterprise 

Yes 6109490 dtd. 

27.11.2015 

Jaybee Energy 

Pvt. Ltd. for O&M 

of 01 No. Rig 

 

Note: Contract for 

O&M of 2nd Rig 

yet to be awarded 

to Marcantile 

Associates  

9,20,25,708.20 

(exclusive of 

Service Tax) 

02 (two) 

years with a 

provision for 

extension of 

1(one) year 

from the 

commencem

ent date. 

CDI7869P16 Revamping of Gabhoru 

Bridge and approach road 

( 0.615 km in the OCS 

end & 0.315 Km  in the 

O.C.S 8 end) 

Press 23.07.2015 Two bid 

system 

27.08.15 24  

(Twenty  

  Four) 

20 (Twenty  ) 

1. Sri  Pulin Ch. 

Gogoi 

2.M/s. Baruas’ 

Industries 

3.M/s. M. Kalita & 

Co. 

4.M/s. Bijoy Kr. 

Beria 

5.M/s. Syan 

Brothers 

6.M/s. Sincon 

Engineering 

7.Shri Raju Phukan 

8.Sri   Biju Hazarika 

9.M/s. Subanshiri 

Enterprise 

10.M/s. India 

Construction 

11.M/s. Gupta &Co. 

12.Sri Pradeep Kr. 

Gogoi 

13.Gogoi & Sons 

Company 

14.Manab Jyoti 

Gogoi & Co. 

4(Four) 

1.Kulen Gogoi 

2.Nirman Bikash 

3.A.J. Gogoi 

4.R.B. Associates 

 

Yes 6109401 

Dtd- 

03.11.15 

M/s. Gupta & Co. 

Vendor -400864 

53,58,295.24 24  

(Twenty 

Four)  

Weeks. 



15.M/s. Lexicon 

Engineering 

16.M/s. S.K. 

Enterprise 

17.Mukti Nath 

sonowal 

18.Nurul Amin 

`19.M/s. United 

Builders 

20.M/s. S.G. 

Construction 

 

CDI7565P16 Construction of pucca 

road to drilling location 

HSH at Dikonm of 

Length 6700m by 

providing 100mm 

GSB,150mm WBM,20 

MM thick pre-mix 

carpeting with seal coat 

including supply of all 

materials except Bitumen. 

Press 

 

24/06/2015 Two bid 

system 

 

06/8/15 10 (Ten) ( Nine )9 

1.Dulal Dutta, 

2.Bijoy Kumar 

Beria 

3.Manab Jyoti 

Gogoi & Co. 

4.Ram Bilash Singh 

5.M/s. Numal 

Saikia 

6.Nurul Amin 

7.Badri Rai 

Construction Pvt. 

Ltd 

8.Utpal Chetia 

9.Mahadev Traders 

 

1 (One) 

Archangel Group 

Yes 

 

6109424 

Dtd- 

10/11/15 

Badri Rai 

Construction Pvt. 

Ltd. 

Vendor No-

400251 

₹27720272.42 24  

(Twenty 

Four)  

Weeks 

CDI6171P15 Re-grading/Raising the 

Piping, Vessel, Tank, 

Manifold area, Pump 

Shed and Emulsion 

Treater area by reinforced 

cement concrete work, 

Making sump, drain etc. 

at Kathalguri OCS. 

 

Press 

 

04.02.15 Two bid 

system 

 

19.03.15 21 

(Twenty 

One) 

17(Seventeen) 

1.Lohit Borgohain 

2.Bijoy Kr. Beria 

3.United 

Construction 

Company 

4. Mridul Borah 

 5.R.B. Associates 

 6.India 

Construction 

 7.Pradeep Kr. 

Gogoi. 

 8.Sincon 

Engineering. 

 9.Syan Brothers 

10.Sri Pulin Ch. 

Gogoi 

11.Sri Bibek Baruah 

 12.M.M. 

Construction 

13.Hareswar 

4(Four) 

1)Mukti Nath 

Sonowal 

2) Nirman bikash 

3)D.N.Bhuyan & 

Co. 

4) Badri Rai 

Construction Pvt. 

Ltd 

 

Yes 6109462 

Dtd- 

23.11.15 

Pulin Ch. Gogoi 

Vendor No-

401611 

40,31,606.73 20(weeks) 



Phukan 

14.Sri Raju Phukan 

 15.Ningru Builders 

16.Manabjyoti 

Gogoi & Co. 

17.Gogoi & Sons 

Company 

 

CDI7566P16 Construction of Main 

Boundary wall (710m) at 

industrial area (towards 

railway track). Duliajan  

including supply of all 

materials except cement 

Press 24.06.2015 Two bid 

system 

 

06.08.15 8 (Eight) 

Nos. 

4(Four) 

1)M/s. K.B. 

Contracts Pvt. Ltd. 

2)M/s. Archangel 

Group 

3)M/s.  M. Kalita & 

Co. 

4)M/s. Manabjyoti 

Gogoi & Co 

4(four) 

1)Numal Saikia 

2)Rambilash 

Singh 

3) Binud Kr. 

Saikia 

4)Builders & 

Carriers 

yes 6109467 

Dtd- 

23.11.15 

M. Kalita & Co. 

Vendor No-

401280 

1,35,69,407.69 78 

(Seventy 

Eight) 

Weeks. 

DCC7805L16 Construction of seepage 

wall around two sides of 

effluent pits at Mud plant 

7.(Location of work MP7 

in Mohmari) 

Limited 15.07.15 Single bid 

system 

30.07.15 46( Forty 

Six) 

Nil Nil Yes 6109421 

Dtd- 

26.11.15 

P.Chutia & Sons 

Vendor No-

401592 

13,77,506.55 25 

(Twenty 

Five) Weeks. 

DCC7808L16 Exterior painting of C 

type employees quarters 

of Moran OIL housing 

including supply of all 

materials except cement. 

Limited 15.07.15 Single bid 

system 

30.07.15 4( Four) Nil Nil Yes 6109427 

Dtd- 

10.11.15 

Ikram Hussain 

Bora 

Vendor No-

402575 

10,87,516.30 16 

(Sixteen) 

Weeks. 

DCC7807L16 Replacement  of CGI 

sheets at CISF barrack 

including replacement of 

damage wooden trusses 

structural steel work as 

per requirement including 

supply of all materials 

inside Moran OIL 

campus.  

Limited 15.07.15 Single bid 

system 

30.07.15 4(four) Nil Nil Yes 6109428 

Dtd- 

10.11.15 

Jeoti Dutta 

Vendor No-

401051 

10,71,524.00 16 

(Sixteen) 

Weeks 

DCC7809L16 Exterior painting of F 

type , E Type , D+ type 

DZ type executive 

bungalows of Moran OIL 

housing including supply 

of all materials in 

SIVASAGAR district.  

Limited 15.07.15 Single bid 

system 

30.07.15 4(four) Nil Nil Yes 6109423 

Dtd- 

10.11.15 

Horen Borgohain 11,28,289.19 16 

(Sixteen) 

Weeks 



CDI6727P15 Revamping the existing 

asphalted road from 

Dighaltarang tea Estate 

Tinali to location. TQ 

junction of length 1300 m 

Baghjan area, Tinsukia, 

Assam. 

Press 25.03.15 Two bid 

system 

 

30.04.15 11(Eleven

) 

6 (six) 

1.Gogoi & Sons 

Company 

2.Manabjyoti Gogoi 

& Co. 

3.Gupta & Co. 

4.. Sincon 

Engineering. 

5.Sujit Gogoi. 

6.Baruas’ Industries 

5(Five) 

1.Pulin Ch. Gogoi 

2.Raju Phukan 

3.Ningru Builders 

4.Mukti Nath 

Sonowal 

5.Badri Rai 

Construction Pvt. 

Ltd 

 

Yes 6109433 

Dtd- 

12.11.15 

Baruas Industries 

Vendor No-

400274 

60,20,794.57 15 (Fifteen) 

Weeks. 

CDI6445P15 Replacement of various 

sizes of pipelines hydrant 

valve fittings enclosures 

coating wrapping of pipe 

lines including painting 

and other related jobs in 

OIL’s operational areas 

for a period 2 years 

extendable by 1 year 

Press 17.03.2015 Composite 28.04.2015 2(two)  2(two) 

M/s. Engineering 

Enterprise 

&  

M/s. North Eastern 

Enterprise 

Nil Yes 6109414 

Dated 

06.11.2015 

M/S. North 

Eastern Enterprise 

48,41,501.98 2 Years 

CDI7203P16 Services for catering 

tea/sancks and meal 

services at the company’s 

industrial canteen and 

catering tea/snacks inside 

the industrial area and 

office premises at 

Duliajan for a period of 3 

years. 

Press 29.05.2015 Composite 07.07.2015 3(Three) 2(Two) 

M/s. Ranjit Saikia 

M/s. Purnajyoti 

Phukan 

 

1(One) 

M/s. Abani 

Dastidar 

Yes 6109434 dated 

12.11.2015 

Sri Ranjit Saikia 17,75,000.00 3 year 

CDI4929P15 Installation services of 

earth electrodes, service-

main(land in) and main 

switch MCB DB and fuse 

DB installed in 

bungalows quarter OIL 

hospital guest house 

schools clubs etc. 

Press 26.09.2014 Two bid 06.11.2014 6(Six) 3(Three) 

M/s. Halder 

Enterprise 

M/s. Powergrid 

Associates 

M/s. B.L Traders 

3(Three) 

M/s. Sterling & 

Wilson Ltd 

M/s. Das 

Electricals 

M/s. Kapili 

Associates 

 

Yes 6109443 

Dated 

14.11.2015 

M/S. B. L. Traders 55,57,966.00 2 Years 

CDI7066P16 Survey of existing 

approach and main 

leading roads for 

connection of existing 

drilling walls with 

DGPS/total stations fixing 

of GPS control points (in 

pair for future reference) 

at suitable interval land 

generation of software 

based maps in GIS 

module including supply 

of latest GIS software in 

Press 23.05.2015 Two bid 30.06.2015 2(Two) M/S. Softa 

Geotechnical Pvt. 

Ltd. 

M/S. Cyber Swift 

Infotech Pvt. Ltd. 

Nil M/S. Softa 

Geotechnica

l Pvt. Ltd. 

 

6109454 dated 

18.11.2015 

M/S. Softa 

Geotechnical Pvt. 

Ltd. 

 

1,11,40,000.00 18 Months 



Dibrugarh, Sibsagar and 

Tinsukia district of Assam 

CDI7212P16 Hiring Services of 2(Two) 

Nos. Brand New Truck 

Mounted Diesel 

Hudraulic Telescopic 

Boom Crane 

Press 22.05.2015 Two Bid 07.07.2015 4(Four) 4(Four) 

i) M/s. Gargo 

Motors 

ii) M/s. Ashok 

Shyam 

iii) Chaudhary 

Transport Company 

iv) Globe 

Ecologistics Pvt. 

Ltd. 

Nil Yes 6207005 dtd. 

16.11.2015 

M/s. Chaudhary 

Transport 

Company 

3,56,82,730.60 4(Four) 

years 

CDI7409P16 Hiring Services of 1(One) 

No. Brand New Truck 

Mounted Diesel 

Hydraulic Telescopic 

Boom Crane 

Press 10.06.2015 Two Bid 28.07.2015 8(Eight) 8(Eight) 

1) M/s. Gargo 

Motors 

2) M/s. M. Dutta & 

Co. 

3) Chaudhary 

Transport Company 

4) M/s. MLC 

Enterprise 

5) M/s. Shiva 

Construction 

6) M/s. Ramdhenu 

Enterprise 

7) M/s. K.C. 

Chhawchharia 

8) Harjeet Singh 

Sokhi 

 

Nil Yes 6207004 dtd. 

16.11.2015 

M/s. Chaudhary 

Transport 

Company 

1,78,41,365.30 4(Four) 

years 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 


